

### IN THE COMPETITION APPEAL TRIBUNAL

TEAL IRIDUNAL

#### **BETWEEN:**

## (1) UTILITA ENERGY LIMITED (2) LUXION SALES LIMITED (FORMERLY KNOWN AS UTILITA SERVICES LIMITED)

Claimants

Case No: 1581/5/7/23

- v -

# (1) PAYPOINT PLC (2) PAYPOINT COLLECTIONS LIMITED (3) PAYPOINT NETWORK LIMITED (4) PAYPOINT RETAIL SOLUTIONS LIMITED

(5) PAYPOINT PAYMENT SERVICES LIMITED

Defendants

### **CONSENT ORDER**

**UPON** the Claimants having issued their Claim Form in the Competition Appeal Tribunal on 24 March 2023 under Case No: 1581/5/7/23 (the "**Proceedings**")

**AND UPON** the Claimants and Defendants (together, the "Parties") having agreed to the terms set out in a confidential agreement, copies of which are held by the Parties

**AND UPON** the application by the Parties made by consent on 14 May 2025

### BY CONSENT IT IS ORDERED THAT:

1. The Claimants' claim be and is hereby dismissed.

Made: 14 May 2025 Drawn: 14 May 2025

2. There shall be no order as to costs.

**The Honourable Lord Richardson**Chair of the Competition Appeal Tribunal